
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
22 January 2020 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Rita Potter (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Sohail Khan (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
 

Cllr Udey Singh 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Voting Members. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (27 November 2019) (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes] 

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Children's Social Care Self- Evaluation Refresh 2019/20 ( report to follow) 

(Pages 9 - 48) 
 [Louise Haughton, Prinicipal Social Worker, to present report] 

 

6 Culture of Belonging Programme (Pages 49 - 60) 
 [Robert Hart, Head of Service Inclusion Support and Adrian Leach, Head of SEND to 

present report] 
 

7 School Improvement Annual Report ( report to follow) (Pages 61 - 76) 
 [Amanda Newbold,Head of School Improvement, to present report] 

 

8 Children, young people and Children Scrutiny Panel 2019 20 - Draft Work 
Programme (Pages 77 - 78) 

 [Earl Piggott-Smith,Scrutiny Officer, to present report]  
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children, Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 27 November 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair) 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Sohail Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Wolverhampton Youth Council 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre                                     Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
 
Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Dawn Williams Head of Service Safeguarding 
Andrew Wolverson Head of Service, People 
James Barlow Finance Business Partner 
Bill Hague Head of School Organisations 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following members of the panel: 
 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (25 September 2019) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

5 Cabinet Member Briefing - Cllr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Michael Hardacre, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, presented his 
paper. The paper was drafted in response to questions submitted by panel. The 
panel were invited to comment on the responses and also to raise any matters of 
clarification. 
 
The panel invited the Cabinet Member to comment on the relationship between the 
Council and academies. The Cabinet Member responded that the good progress has 
been made to build positive working relationships with academies and the Council 
continues to work constructively with all schools in Wolverhampton. Bill Hague, Head 
of School Organisation, added that the Council has no direct control over academies 
and that partnership working was considered to be essential for achieving 
educational success. The Head of School Organisation commented on the range of 
work done to build good working relationships with schools, for example, an annual 
conversation takes place with individual Academy Trusts to share information and to 
review progress in the city. In addition, some Academy Trusts are purchasing school 
improvement support services from the Local Authority. The Cabinet Member wanted 
to formally acknowledge the success and national recognition of the school 
improvement offer service that is managed by the Head of School Improvement. 
 
The panel queried the work done to monitor compliance by local schools with the DfE 
School Admissions Code and the success rate of parents when applying to their 
preferred school. The Cabinet Member explained that there is a general 
misunderstanding that parents have a choice of schools, when the legislation refers 
to parents expressing a preference. The Cabinet Member added that ideally he 
would have wanted to see 100% of parents getting their first preference as detailed 
in the report, but welcomes the current figures showing the majority being successful
[...]
ied feedback received from the public to the Proposed All Age Travel 
Assistance Policy consultation. The panel were advised that the consultation ends on 
29.11.19 and Chair encouraged panel members to complete on the online 
consultation form. The panel shared a range of views of the current provision and the 
challenge to provide specialist provision in more schools to reduce the need for long 
travel journeys.  
 
The panel wanted reassurance that the responses to the proposals in the 
consultation will be properly taken into consideration before a decision is made. The 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills explained the background to the proposals 
and advised the panel that any changes would not happen till September 2021 and 
offered a reassurance that all comments would be considered. The Cabinet Member 
outlined the public consultation events and the work done to encourage interested 
groups to share their views about the proposed changes. The panel were 
encouraged take part in the consultation. Andrew Wolverson commented on the 
importance of encouraging children to be independent travel where it is possible and 
helping to prepare them for adult life, when level of support offered will change.  
 
The Cabinet Member agreed to bring a report of the findings and recommendations 
to a future meeting of the panel for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel welcomed the report and thanked the presenters for their 
contributions. 

2. The panel agreed to add the findings of the Proposed All Age Travel 
Assistance Policy consultation to a future agenda for pre-decision scrutiny. 

 
6 Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 

James Barlow, Finance Business Partner, introduced the report and outlined 
changes to the format in response to feedback. The Panel were invited to comment 
on the Draft Budget and Medium-term Financial Strategy and the specific proposals 
within the remit of the Panel. The Panel highlighted the need to have information 
specifically related to destinations for post sixteen-year olds.  The Finance Business 
Partner agreed to note the comment and consider the level of detail when producing 
future reports.  
 
The Finance Business Partner outlined an analysis of the budget for children and 
young people services. The majority of the spend in education was funded by the 
Dedicated Schools Grant which is a ringfenced for specific activities.  It was reported 
that 24% (£56.9 million) of net revenue expenditure budget was for services for 
children and young people. The Panel made the following comments on the specific 
budget proposals. 
 
The Head of Service - People, added that a significant amount of the budget 
expenditure was on service transformation work. Wolverhampton was performing 
much better when compared to regional and national trends.  

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Head of Service explained in the budget proposal for Transforming Children’s 
Services that £500,000 of the predicted budgeted spend would no longer be required 
due to range of activities that was expected to reduce demand on children services. 
The Head of Service People gave an example of the longer-term benefits of early 
investment in speech and language services for children which would reduce 
demand for more specialist services in the future. The Head of School Organisation 
commented on the planned consultations about funding options that would be 
discussed at the Schools Forum.  
 
The Panel queried the options being considered for Towers Outdoor Activity Centre.  
The Head of School Organisation advised the Panel that no decision had been made 
about the possible options for the future of the service.  
 
The Panel discussed the importance of investment in speech and language therapy 
services for children. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The Panel comments on the Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 
[...]
 B-Safe Team.  

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Head of Safeguarding commented that the video would not be appropriate to 
younger children and ideas would be considered that would reach children aged 8-9 
years old. 
 
The Head of Safeguarding commented that the new Independent Scrutineer role 
would be paid for about 15 days’ work annually. The job description for the role has 
been drafted and would be advertised shortly. The panel discussed the issue of 
raising the importance of safeguarding issues among community and faith groups. 
The Head of Safeguarding suggested the idea of introducing an accreditation system 
to encourage people to attend events and improve their knowledge of the issue. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel welcomed the report and agreed to note the proposals for 
strengthening safeguarding arrangements in Wolverhampton. 
 

8 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2018 - 2019 (information 
only) 
The panel agreed to the note the report. 
 

9 Children, Young People and Children Scrutiny Panel 2019 20 - Draft Work 
Programme 
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the report and invited panel members 
to comment and add topics that fall within its remit.  
 
Resolved: 
 The panel work programme to be updated to reflect issues discussed during 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 19:45 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 
  

 

Children, Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
22 January 2020 
 

  
Report title Children and Young people’s Social Work Self-

Evaluation 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds 
Children and Young People’s Service 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services 

Originating service Quality and Improvement 

Accountable employee(s) Louise 
[...]
 focus on the impact of 
interventions on the lived experience of children and explicitly provide opportunity for critical reflection. 

– Embedding ‘Practice Weeks’  to ensure senior managers have a clear reflection of the quality of frontline practice and 
continue to use dip sampling both within practice week and in addition too. 

– Implementing a single child’s record system through Platform for Care, this will bring together recording systems for early 
intervention and statutory social work and enable practitioners to record the experience and journey of the child well. 

– Implementing Wolverhampton’s new arrangements for the Safeguarding Partnership.

– Review of governance structures relating to Contextual Safeguarding.

– Implementation of House Project for Care Leavers.

– Improving placement stability through a number of actions including piloting of ‘Fostering Families United’ (a model that 
enables fostering families to intensively support each other).

– Embedding the Regional Adoption Agency. 

– Embedding Restorative Practice across Children’s Services.

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 47



Sensitivity: PROTECT

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 48



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
PUBLIC] 

 

  

 

Children, Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
22 January 2020 
 

  
Report title The Culture of Belonging Programme 

  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services 

Originating service Inclusion Support Service 

Accountable employees Rob Hart 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Inclusion Support 

01902 555256 

Robert.Hart@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

  

 

Recommendations for action: 

 

The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to: 

 

Provide comment and challenge on the attached report detailing proposed actions to establish 

the Culture of Belonging Programme. 

 

 

 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item No: 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
PUBLIC] 

 

 

 

Children and Families 
Together Board 
5 March 2020 

  
Report title The Culture of Belonging Programme: 

promoting inclusion, engagement and 
educational outcomes for vulnerable children 
and young people 

  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds 
Children and Young People 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services 

Originating service Inclusion Support Service 

Accountable employee(s) Rob Hart 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Inclusion Support 

01902 555256 

Robert.Hart@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been considered 

by 

 

 

 

Transforming Children’s Services 

Board 

SEND Partnership & Commissioning 

Board 

Project Assurance Group 

Children, Young People & Families 

Scrutiny Panel 

Children and Families Together 

Board 

 

28 November 2019 

 

15 January 2020 

 

9 January 2020 

22 January 2020 

 

5 March 2020 

 

Recommendation for action: 

 

The Children and Families Together Board is recommended to: 

 

 

 Endorse the proposal to establish the Culture of Belonging Programme as a 

means to promote inclusion, engagement and educational outcomes for 

vulnerable children and young people. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
PUBLIC] 

 

“Children will do anything to be included, anything from wearing school uniform to 

marching with political youth groups; anything from joining an inter-house litter pick 

to beating up their dearest friend.”  

 

(Kate Clanchy, Some Kids I Taught and What They Taught Me, 2019) 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 This report proposes the establishment of the Culture of Belonging programme – a co-

ordinated, whole system programme of activity which aims to promote and improve 

educational engagement and outcomes for vulnerable children and young people. 

 

2.0 Overview 

 

2.1 Too many children and young people in Wolverhampton are excluded from school. In 

2017-2018 Wolverhampton had the fourth high
[...]
 appropriate.  

 

6.0  Financial implications 

 

There are no financial implications of this report. 
[HM/17012020/W] 

 

7.0  Legal implications 

 

There are no legal implications. 

[AS/17012020/A]  

 

8.0  Equalities implications 

 

Details regarding the performance of specific groups are provided in the report. 

Any underperformance between groups is challenged at a school level and 

informs the school improvement priorities for the academic year 2019 - 2020 

 

9.0  Environmental implications 

 

There are no environmental implications. 

 

10.0 Human resources implications 

 

There are no financial implications. 

 

11.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

There are no corporate landlord implications. 

 

12.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

The previous report was presented at Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 

Panel on 21 March 2019. 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel – Draft Work Programme 2019-20 

The Panel will have responsibility for scrutiny functions as they relate to: - 
 
Children in need/child protection, Looked after children, Early help 0-5, Early help 5-18, Youth offending, Children’s commissioning, 
School planning and resources and Standards and vulnerable pupils. 
 

Date of  
Meeting 

Item Description Lead Report Author Notes 

22 January 2020 Children's Social Care Self- 
Evaluation Refresh 2019/20  
  
Culture of Belonging 
Programme  
  
 
School Improvement Annual 
Report  
  
Draft Work Programme    
 

Louise Haughton, Principal 
Social Worker,  
 
Robert Hart, Head of Service 
Inclusion Support and Adrian 
Leach, Head of SEND  
 
Amanda Newbold, Head of 
School Improvement   
 
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny 
Officer 

 
 
 
 

3 February 2020 Towers Outdoor Education 
Centre - Options Appraisal 
(pre-decision scrutiny) – 
exempt item 

Richard Welch, Head of 
Partnerships and Commercial 
Services (Education) 

Pre-decision scrutiny  

18 March 2020 Review of Early Intervention 
and Prevention  
 
 
Progress report on Area 
SEND Evaluation 

Alison Montgomery, 
Head of Strengthening Families 
People 
 
Adrian Leach, Head of SEND 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 N
o: 8



 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Potential Future Items: -  

1. Apprenticeship and youth unemployment –  

2. Supporting unaccompanied asylum-seeking children briefing paper – Alison Hind  

3. Proposed All Age Travel Assistance Policy consultation (pre-decision scrutiny) – Cllr Hardacre (possible March 2020) 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (27 November 2019)
	5 Children's Social Care Self- Evaluation Refresh 2019/20 ( report to follow)
	Self evaluation 2019-20 mid year update

	6 Culture of Belonging Programme
	7 School Improvement Annual Report ( report to follow)
	8 Children, young people and Children Scrutiny Panel 2019 20 - Draft Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 22 January 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cyril Randles 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair) 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Sohail Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 

 
Co-opted Members 
 
Wolverhampton Youth Council 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre – Cabinet Member Education and Skills 

 
 

Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services 
Louise Haughton Principal Social Worker 
Amanda Newbold Head of School Improvement 
Robert Hart Head of Inclusion Support 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following members of the panel: 
 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
 
Cllr John Reynolds Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (27 November 2019) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

5 Children's Social Care Self- Evaluation Refresh 2019/20 (report to follow) 
Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, introduced the report and explained that 
this is mid-point review of the service of progress made between April and 
September 2019. The Principal Social Worker explained the background to the report 
and the importance of self-evaluation of social work practice in helping to improve 
children’s services. The Principal Social Worker advised that performance is in line 
with comparator authorities and also progress has been made to reduce number of 
children and young people in care, a key achievement for the service. In addition, 
progress has been made to improve retention of children social workers and 
placement stability through a range of different activities. 
 
The Principal Social Worker outlined the main achievements in the report and the 
work done to improve the lived experience of children and improvements in the 
quality of reports following audits. A key area of current work is reducing the number 
of placement moves. The panel queried how children who have been trafficked 
outside of Wolverhampton are counted within total figures reported of CSE cases.  
The Principal Social Worker advised that the Local CSE cases detailed in the report 
includes children who live in Wolverhampton and the Council is responsible for.  The 
panel were advised of work being done with different local faith communities and 
planned changes to the role of key worker. The Director of Children’s Services 
advised the role of the work will change to include all types exploitation. 
 
The panel queried the presentation of data in the report which included of mix of 
percentages and numbers for local CSE cases. The Director Children’s Services 
accepted the error in the presentation and agreed to make the changes.  The 
Principal Social Worker outlined the strategic plans which details plans to further 
strengthen the quality and impact of the social work practice. 
 
The Principal Social Worker commented on the achievement of care leavers who 
have gone to University and that it should be celebrated. 
 
Resolved: 
 
 The panel agreed to note the progress. 
 

6 Culture of Belonging Programme 
Cllr Michael Hardacre, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, introduced the 
report. The Cabinet Member explained that the ‘Butler Act’ 1944 allowed the parents 
to choose to home educate their children, which could not be challenged unless 
there were social services concern. The Cabinet Member explained the support 
offered by the Council to parents who choose to home educate but added that under 
current legislation there is no legal requirement on parents to cooperate, if they 
choose not to co-operate with Council or accept support offered. Robert Hart, Head 
of Inclusion Support, explained that the service takes a proactive stance to resolving 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

the issue when parent wants to home educate their child and offers them advice and 
support.  
 
The Head of Inclusion Support briefed the panel about the main elements of the 
Culture of Belonging Programme as detailed in the report and an assessment of the 
data about children and young people who have been excluded from school. The 
Head of Inclusion Support outlined future plans to reduce the number of fixed and 
permanent inclusions in Wolverhampton schools. The panel queried the 
disproportionate number of children with SEN who have been excluded from school.  
 
The Head of Inclusion Support commented that the use of internal inclusion and 
isolation areas in schools to resolve a behaviour issues are not included in statistics 
about exclusions and is therefore difficult to monitor.  
 
The Head of Inclusion Support explained that the criteria permanent exclusion 
describes a situation where a pupil is considered to be a risk to the safety of other 
pupils. The Head of Inclusion Support outlined the action taken following the 
permanent exclusion from school and the appeal process. The Head of Inclusion 
Support advised that at the final appeal stage the panel cannot insist that the school 
accept the child or young person back. 
 
The panel queried if parents had the option to home educate their child to avoid the 
risk of them being excluded.  The Head of Inclusion Support advised the panel of the 
options available to parents and support that would be offered by the service. The 
panel discussed the issue of identifying children considered to be a risk of exclusion 
and work being done to achieve this. 
 
The panel discussed the profile of pupils excluded – the majority are at secondary 
school and disproportionally involves children in aged 9-11 and 14-16, boys are 16 
times more likely to be excluded, there is an 80% greater risk of exclusions for 
children with mixed ethnicity and 300% increased risk for children with SEN. The 
Head of Inclusion Support outlined to the panel the action being planned to reduce 
the number of school exclusions. The panel queried the reference in the document to 
there being no financial implications to the plans detailed in the report. The Head of 
Inclusion Support advised that an estimated £5 million is spent annually on 
alternative educational provision. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services advised that the structure of the behaviour teams 
has been restructured which has released funds to support the Culture of Belonging 
Programme. 
The panel queried the statistics about the profile of pupils educated in Pupil Referral 
Units (PRU).  The Head of Inclusion Support advised that the aim is to have the pupil 
placed in PRU for the shortest possible period and to work towards returning them to 
mainstream education.  
 
The average length of stay of placement in a Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) ranges from 
12 to 28 weeks for children without EHCP plan. If a child has EHCP then the service 
will aim to provide the right package of support and assessment of needs. The panel 
were advised that there have been no permanent exclusions from a PRU.  The Head 
of Inclusion Support agreed to check data on the number of fixed term exclusions 
and report the findings to the panel. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Head of Inclusion Support detailed the key milestones against which the impact 
of the policy would be assessed and agreed to present a report to a future meeting of 
the panel. The report will be presented Children and Families Together Board 
meeting on 5 March 2020 to consider and endorse the proposals detailed in the 
report. 
 
The panel discussed the issue of school exclusions and the high number of black 
and mixed ethnicity boys in Wolverhampton represented in the data. The panel 
requested more details of the nature of the issue. The Head of Inclusion Support 
advised that the number of boys excluded at primary school has reduced, while the 
numbers of secondary school exclusions has generally stayed the same. 
 
The panel queried concerns about the rationale of schools reportedly sending a pupil 
considered to be at risk of exclusion being sent to another school for several weeks 
before returning back. The Head of Inclusion Support advised that members of the 
Fair Access Panel meet to consider hard to place or excluded children and the work 
done to ensure a return to full time schooling at the earliest opportunity. The service 
shares the findings of performance dashboard which details exclusions and will have 
a conversation about policies and the need for further training and support, where 
necessary. 
 
The panel commented on the value of schools employing learning mentors in the 
past to work with young people considered to be at risk of being excluded and 
suggested that this should be part of the offer aimed at reducing the number of 
exclusions. The Director of Children’s Services advised that schools are given a 
range of support to help them manage behaviour and support children at risk of 
being excluded.  There are discussions ongoing to review the commissioning of 
school support services.  
 
 
The panel queried the concerns about reasons for high number of exclusions when 
schools convert to an academy and if there was evidence to support this view. The 
Head of Inclusion Support advised that there was no evidence of direct correlation 
between these two events, however where there is evidence of a spike in the number 
of fixed term or permanent exclusions in schools then the service would present the 
findings to the school and challenge them about the reasons for this change. 
 
The Head of Inclusion Support commented on the new Ofsted framework and how it 
is being used to both challenge and support schools. The panel queried the number 
of pupils with EHCP who have been excluded from school.  
 
The Head of Inclusion Support agreed to provide the information. The panel queried 
the provision of PHSE lessons in PRUs and expressed concern about the current 
arrangements. The Head of Inclusion Support reassured the panel. 
 
The panel suggested a visit to a PRU would be helpful. The Scrutiny Officer to 
arrange details. The Director of Children’s Services advised the panel that a local 
PRU had recently been inspected by Ofsted. 
 
The panel welcomed the report and agreed to note the progress made. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Resolved:1 
1. Scrutiny Officer to arrange visit to Wolverhampton Pupil Referral Unit. 
2. The Head of Inclusion Support to provide details of the number of fixed 

and permanent exclusions involving children with EHCP and also the 
number of children with SEN, without an EHCP, who have been excluded 
from school. 

3. The Head of Inclusion Support to present a report on the progress report 
on the work of Culture of Belonging Programme Board in meeting their 
objectives 12 months after operation to a future meeting of the panel. 

 
7 School Improvement Annual Report (report to follow) 

Cllr Michael Hardacre, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, introduced the report and 
made general comments on the progress made to improve educational performance of 
schools. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that the City is matching the performance at national level 
and reported that 84% of Wolverhampton schools are rated as being either good or better by 
Ofsted.  
 
The Cabinet Member commented on the good working relationship with Ofsted and the 
involvement of advisers from the School Improvement Service in the consultation events 
relating to changes to schools and early years inspection framework attended by senior 
representatives from HMI. The Cabinet Member commented on the improved performance of 
Wolverhampton Schools compared to statistical neighbours at KS1 and KS2 for maths, 
writing and english. The improvement in educational performance has been consistent for 
four years. The panel were invited to comment and ask questions about the report. 
 
The panel queried the longer-term organisational plans following the departure of Director of 
Education given the importance of the position to achieving educational performance. The 
Cabinet Member advised the panel that there is no statutory requirement to have a Director 
of Education role. The departure of the previous holder has created an opportunity to look at 
the current structure. Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services, advised the panel that 
Amanda Newbold has taken the lead on schools in the interim and that further discussions 
are ongoing about options for the future. The panel were assured that the Cabinet Member 
would be involved in these discussions. 
 
The panel queried the relationship between School Improvement Service and Regional 
Schools Commissioner. The Director of Children’s Services meets on termly basis with 
Commissioner to discuss issues on a set agenda for the meeting. The relationship was 
described as being very positive. 
 
The panel discussed the educational performance of the Pupil Referral Units. The Cabinet 
Member advised that all four PRUs have been by Ofsted as being either good or 
outstanding. The panel queried the impact on school performance in Wolverhampton schools 
pass rates as a result of Department of Education changes to the exam grading. The Head 
of School Improvement commented on unvalidated results Progress Measure 8 at Key Stage 
4 which shows progress in school performance as improved since 2018 and is now above 
national and statistical neighbour average. The majority of children are considered to be 
making the right level of progress.  
 
The panel queried the action being taken by the service to support three schools judged to 
be inadequate. The Head of School Improvement advised that since the report was 
published two of the schools has converted to an Academy and have been inspected by 
Ofsted and their performance will be monitored and support offered. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Resolved:  
 
The panel agreed to note the report. The panel wanted to acknowledge the improved 
performance of schools and the ongoing progress made in areas of education among 
schools in Wolverhampton.  

 
8 Children, young people and Children Scrutiny Panel 2019 20 - Draft Work 

Programme 
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, briefed the panel on the agenda for the next 
meeting of the panel. The Scrutiny Officer advised that details about a planned visit 
to the Pupil Referral Meeting would be sent when agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel agreed to note the report. 
 


